

No. 17-1077

---

---

**In the Supreme Court of the United States**

---

FRANCIS V. LORENZO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,  
*Respondent.*

---

*On Writ of Certiorari to the United States  
Court of Appeals for the District of Columbia Circuit*

---

**REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

Robert G. Heim  
*Counsel of Record*  
Howard S. Meyers  
Meyers & Heim LLP  
1350 Broadway, Suite 514  
New York, NY 10018  
(212) 355-7188  
rheim@meyersandheim.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

STATEMENT PURSUANT TO RULE 29.6 . . . . .	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iv
INTRODUCTION . . . . .	1
ARGUMENT . . . . .	3
I. The SEC’s Argument that a Defendant Who Did Not Make a Misstatement Could Still be Liable Under Rules 10b-5(a) and (c) and Section 17(a)(1) Undercuts the Holding in <i>Janus</i> . . . . .	3
A. The SEC Proposes a Very Limited Reading of <i>Janus</i> that Makes the Decision Meaningless . . . . .	5
B. The SEC Misconstrues The Common Law Backdrop For Section 10(b) . . . . .	6
II. The SEC Failed to Show that Petitioner’s Own Conduct Falls Within the Text of Sections 10(b) and 17(a) . . . . .	9
A. The SEC Fails To Respond To Petitioner’s and Amici’s Statutory Analysis of Sections 10(b) and 17(a) . . . . .	9
B. The SEC Cites Inapposite Case Law and Statutes To Support Its Argument Regarding Petitioner’s Section 10(b) Liability . . . . .	14
III. The SEC’s Argument that the Petitioner Has Taken a Different Factual Position in the Court Below is Without Merit . . . . .	16

IV.	Affirming the D.C. Circuit Would Erase the Distinction Between Primary and Secondary Liability . . . . .	19
V.	Affirming the D.C. Circuit Would Result in Numerous Meritless Lawsuits . . . . .	21
	CONCLUSION . . . . .	23

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Bank of Commerce &amp; Trust Co. v. Schooner</i> , 160 N.E. 790 (Mass. 1928) . . . . .	7, 8
<i>Cady, Roberts &amp; Co.</i> , 40 S.E.C. 907 (1961) . . . . .	8
<i>Carcieri v. Salazar</i> , 555 U.S. 379 (2009) . . . . .	19
<i>Central Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank of Denver, N.A.</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Chadbourne &amp; Parke LLP v. Troice</i> , 134 S. Ct. 1058 (2014) . . . . .	14, 15
<i>Cheney v. Powell</i> , 15 S.E. 750 (Ga. 1892) . . . . .	8
<i>Chiarella v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 222 (1980) . . . . .	8, 10, 13
<i>In re Dennis J. Malouf</i> , Securities Act Release No. 10115, 2016 WL 4035575 (July 27, 2016), corrected by Securities Act Release No. 10207, 2016 WL 4761084 (Sept. 13, 2016) . . . . .	7
<i>Corley v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 303 (2009) . . . . .	5
<i>Dinsmore v. Squadron, Ellenoff, Plesent, Sheinfeld &amp; Sorkin</i> , 135 F.3d 837 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	8
<i>Durland v. United States</i> , 161 U.S. 306 (1896) . . . . .	15

<i>Ernst &amp; Ernst v. Hochfelder</i> , 425 U.S. 185 (1976) . . . . .	11, 13
<i>Janus Capital Group, Inc. v. First Derivative Traders</i> , 564 U.S. 135 (2011) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>MBIA Ins. Corp. v. Royal Indem. Co.</i> , 426 F.3d 204 (3d Cir. 2005) . . . . .	7
<i>Merrill Lynch, Pierce, Fenner &amp; Smith Inc. v. Dabit</i> , 547 U.S. 71 (2006) . . . . .	22
<i>Nat'l Ass'n Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007) . . . . .	5, 6
<i>Pepper v. Litton</i> , 308 U.S. 295 (1939) . . . . .	8
<i>Pinter v. Dahl</i> , 486 U.S. 622 (1988) . . . . .	21
<i>SEC v. National Securities, Inc.</i> , 393 U.S. 453 (1969) . . . . .	14
<i>SEC v. Quan</i> , 817 F.3d 583 (8th Cir. 2016) . . . . .	15
<i>Santa Fe Industries v. Green</i> , 430 U.S. 462 (1977) . . . . .	10
<i>Stewart v. Wyoming Cattle-Ranche Co.</i> , 128 U.S. 383 (1888) . . . . .	9
<i>Stoneridge Investment Partners, LLC v. Scientific- Atlanta</i> , 552 U.S. 148 (2008) . . . . .	6, 7, 21, 22
<i>Strong v. Repide</i> , 213 U.S. 419 (1909) . . . . .	8

<i>Superintendent of Ins. of N.Y. v. Bankers Life &amp; Cas. Co.</i> , 404 U.S. 6 (1971) .....	14
<i>United States v. Maze</i> , 414 U.S. 395 (1974) .....	15, 16
<i>Zuckerman v. Cochran</i> , 158 So. 324 (Ala. 1934) .....	7, 8

## **STATUTES AND REGULATIONS**

15 U.S.C. § 77o(b) .....	20
15 U.S.C. § 77q(a)(1) .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 77q(b) .....	12
15 U.S.C. § 78bb(f)(1)(A)-(B) .....	15
15 U.S.C. § 78i(a)(5) .....	12, 13
15 U.S.C. § 78j .....	<i>passim</i>
15 U.S.C. § 78t(e) .....	20, 22
17 CFR 240.10-b .....	<i>passim</i>
Private Securities Litigation Reform Act of 1995, Pub. L. No. 104-67, 109 Stat. 737 .....	21, 22
Securities Litigation Uniform Standards Act of 1998, 112 Stat. 3227 .....	21

## **RULES**

Sup. Ct. R. 15.2 .....	2, 18
------------------------	-------

## **OTHER AUTHORITIES**

1 M. Bigelow, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Fraud on its Civil Side</i> § 8 (1888) .....	8
--	---

S. Rep. No. 792, 73d Cong., 2d Sess. (1934) . . . 12, 13

Andrew N. Vollmer, *SEC Revanchism and the  
Expansion of Primary Liability Under Section  
17(a) and Rule 10b-5*, 10 VA. L. & Bus. Rev. 273  
(2016) . . . . . 7
